
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

22 November 2019 Our Ref Finance, Audit and Risk 
Committee

Your Ref.
Contact. Committee Services

Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-

herts.gov.uk

To: Members of the Committee: Councillors Kate Aspinwall, Sam North, Steve Deakin-Davies, 
Morgan Derbyshire, Steve Jarvis, Kay Tart and Michael Weeks

Substitutes: Councillors Sam Collins, George Davies, Ian Moody and Adem Ruggiero-Cakir

You are invited to attend a 

MEETING OF THE FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
to be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY

On

THURSDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL 
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Yours sincerely

Jeanette Thompson
Service Director – Legal and Community

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Part l

Item Page

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2019
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 16 September 2019.

(Pages 5 
- 10)

3.  NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chairman of other business which they wish to 
be discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the 
agenda. They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the 
business being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chairman will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

4.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the 
Chairman of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the 
relevant item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
Mem
[...]
ND RISK COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON MONDAY, 16TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Kate Aspinwall (Chair), Councillor Sam North (Vice-
Chairman), Morgan Derbyshireand Michael Weeks

In Attendance: The Shared Internal Audit Services Manager, Ian Couper (Service 
Director - Resources), Reuben Ayavoo (Policy and Community 
Engagement Manager), Amelia McInally (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer) and Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer)

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 14 Seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Deakin-Davies, Morgan 
Derbyshire, Kay Tart and Steve Jarvis.  

Having given due notice Councillor George Davies advised that he would be substituting for 
Councillor Morgan Derbyshire.

30 MINUTES - 29 JULY 2019 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 3 Seconds

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

31 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 22 Seconds

There was no other business notified.

32 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 24 Seconds 

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded; and

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Monday, 16th September, 2019 

33 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 21 Seconds

There was no public participation.

34 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

Audio Recording
[...]
anned January 2020 for key legal and 
finance managers on Anti-Money Laundering and training for staff using the services 
provided by the National Anti-Fraud Network will be provided in the fourth quarter.  

Counter Fraud Activity & Reported Fraud 

2.10 In the first two quarters of 2019/20 SAFS received a total of 43 allegations of fraud 
affecting Council services.

 Table 1.  Types of fraud being reported- (43 Referrals) 

                 
Page 14

http://www.hertsdirect.org/reportfraud
mailto:fraud.team@hertfordshire.gov.uk


Finance Audit & Risk Committee
North Hertfordshire District Council December 2019

               
Table 2.  Who is reporting Fraud- (43 Referrals)

        
2.11 There has been a reduction in reported fraud at NHDC when compared year on year 

and to other Partners within the Shared Anti-Fraud Partnership.
 

 In 2015/16 there were 136 reports, 2016/17 104, 2017/18 169 and 2018/19 
134.

 In 2019/20 other SAFS Partner (district councils) have reported 65, 74, 78, 116 
matters to date.

We need to review the reasons for the drop in referrals, both at NHDC and in 
comparison to other SAFS Partners, to better understand the reasons for this and 
ensure that cases of suspected fraud are being reported correctly.

2.12 SAFS carried forward 42 live cases from 2018/19.

2.13 At the time of this report many cases raised for investigation are still in the early 
stages. However, of 53 investigated and closed in the year fraud losses of £39,000 and 
fraud savings of £13,000 have been recorded. 

‘Fraud Loss’ is where a fraud has occurred resulting in a debt that can be 
recovered through civil/statutory routes.  ‘Fraud Savings’ reflect attempted 
frauds that have been prevented or an ongoing ‘Loss’ that has been stopped.  

2.14 Of 52 live cases still under investigation the estimated fraud loss and savings 
combined exceed £229k.

2.15 The Council has applied financial penalties for council tax fraud on 13 occasions this 
year raising a further 
[...]
SK COMMITTEE
 5 DECEMBER 2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT: UPDATED CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULES FOR 2019/20

REPORT OF THE LEGAL COMMERCIAL TEAM MANAGER

EXECUTIVE MEMBER: MARTIN STEARS-HANDSCOMB 

COUNCIL PRIORITY: RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT  

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the proposed changes to the Contract Procurement Rules for 
review and referral that, in summary, seeks to make the following changes:
  

 An update to section 2.4 to streamline the reporting process for non compliance 
with the Rules;

 A new section 3.10 which requires commissioning officers to consider how the 
principles of locality and environmental protection can be incorporated in 
procurements. 

 An update to Table A on page 238 to emphasise the requirement to discuss the 
principles of locality and environmental protection for each procurement;

 A further update to Table A to require mandatory CreditSafe alerts for all OJEU 
procurements;

 A new section 17.2 to provide guidance on dealing with supplier viability and 
financial risk;

 An update to section 29 to give Service Directors authority to extend contracts 
by up to 24 months to a maximum value of £200,000; 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Committee considers the proposed changes and recommends their adoption to 
Full Council.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 That the Contract Procurement Rules are part of the Constitution (under Section 20) 
and are revised and updated periodically as part of the Council's governance and 
procurement review processes, contributing to effective organisational internal control. 
In addition, the review and adoption of the Council’s Contract Procurement Rules is a 
key action in the Council’s Procurement Strategy. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



3.2 To reflect the Council’s new focus on the principles of locality and environmental 
protection. 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 The option of not updating the Contract Procurement Rules would prevent the Council 
from mak
[...]
t the budget workshops, and comment on the 
inclusion of the capital investments in the draft budget.

2.4. That Cabinet note the risk in relation to the timing of capital receipts and that this might 
result in a need to borrow for capital purposes, which would result in additional revenue 
costs to those already reflected.

2.5. That Cabinet confirm that Council Tax increases for 2020/21 will be in line with the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (i.e. the maximum amount allowed without the need for 
a local referendum).

2.6. That Cabinet approve that the funding surplus in 2020/21 be transferred to a funding 
equalisation reserve. This reserve will then be released in future years to help balance 
the budget.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



2.7. That Cabinet note the need to start budget planning for 2021/22 (and beyond) early in 
the new financial year (2020/21), and comment on the proposed process.

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. To ensure that all relevant factors are taken in to consideration when arriving at a 
proposed budget for 2020/21, to be considered by Full Council on 6 February 2020. 

3.2. To ensure that the medium term impacts of decisions are considered, and how a 
balanced budget will be set for future years.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1. During the autumn, political groups were asked for savings ideas (including 
efficiencies, income generation and service changes) that they wanted Officers to 
investigate further. This was combined with savings ideas generated by Officers. 

4.2. The investments are a combination of cost pressures to deliver existing services and 
new spend that is linked to the delivery of priorities identified within the Council Plan. 

4.3. As detailed within the body of the report, there is a need for Cabinet and Council to 
consider how (based on current funding forecasts) it will deliver a balanced budget in 
the medium term. Therefore all savings should be taken forward and discretionary 
investments should be
[...]
forecast funding position for the Council and factors that may affect this 
(paras 8.9 - 8.14)

2.   RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. That Cabinet note this report.

2.2. That Cabinet approves the changes to the 2019/20 General Fund budget, as identified 
in table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £360k decrease in net expenditure.

2.3. That Cabinet notes the changes to the 2020/21 General Fund budget, as identified in 
table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £188k increase in net expenditure. These will be 
incorporated in the draft revenue budget for 2020/21. 

2.4. That Cabinet approves the write-off of the debtor invoice of £130,566.75 raised to 
CoinCo International PLC in January 2015, as explained in paragraph 8.3.  

Page 137

Agenda Item 11



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1. Members are able to monitor, make adjustments within the overall budgetary 
framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not meet the budget 
targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process.  

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1. Budget holders have considered the options to manage within the existing budget but 
consider the variances reported here necessary and appropriate

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS

5.1. Consultation on the budget monitoring report is not required.  Members will be aware 
that there is wider consultation on budget estimates during the corporate business 
planning process each year.

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1. The report contains a recommendation on a key decision that was first notified to the 
public in the Forward Plan on the 6th September 2019. 

7. BACKGROUND

7.1. Council approved the revenue budget for 2019/20 of £15.251million in February 2019. 
As at quarter 2 the working budget has increased to £15.630million. Table 1 below 
details the approved changes to this budget to get to the current working budget: 

Table 1 - Current Working Budget
£k

Original approved budget for 2019/20 15,251
Quarter 3 2018/19 Revenue Monit
[...]
.uk
mailto:ian.couper@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:gavin.ramtohal@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk


FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
5 DECEMBER 2019

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

TITLE OF REPORT:  INVESTMENT STRATEGY (CAPITAL AND TREASURY ) MID-YEAR 
REVIEW 2019/20

REPORT OF : SERVICE DIRECTOR - RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE MEMBER : FINANCE AND I.T.
COUNCIL PRIORITY :  RESPONSIVE AND EFFICIENT

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 To update Cabinet on progress with delivering the capital and treasury strategy for 
2019/20, as at the end of September 2019.

1.2 To update Cabinet on the impact upon the approved capital programme for 2020/21 – 
2023/24. The current estimate is a decrease in spend in 2019/20 of £1.936million and an 
increase in spend in future years of £1.369million. The most significant individual change 
relates to the withdrawal of the Hitchin Swim Centre Car Park scheme.

1.3 To inform Cabinet of the Treasury Management activities in the first six months of 
2019/20. The current forecast is that the amount of investment interest expected to be 
generated during the year is £0.372million. This remains unchanged from the value 
reported at the first quarter.   

2.   Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the forecast expenditure of £5.886million in 2019/20 on the capital 
programme, paragraph 8.2 refers.

2.2 That Cabinet approves the adjustments to the capital programme for 2019/20 onwards as 
a result of the revised timetable of schemes detailed in table 2, increasing the estimated 
spend in 2020/21 and beyond by £1.369million.

 
2.3 That Cabinet notes the position of the availability of capital resources, as detailed in table 

3 paragraph 8.6 and the requirement to keep the capital programme under review for 
affordability.

2.4 Cabinet is asked to note the position of Treasury Management activity as at the end of 
September 2019. 

Page 149

Agenda Item 12



3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Cabinet is required to approve adjustments to the capital programme and ensure the 
capital programme is fully funded.

3.2 To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with CIPFA’s code of practice on 
Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003 and that the Council 
manages its exposure to interest and capital risk.

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

4.1 Options for capital investment are considered as part of the Corporate Business 
Planning process.

4.2 The primary principles governing the Council’s investment criteria are the security of its 
investments (ensuring that it gets the capital invested back) and liquidity of investments 
(being able to get the funds back when needed). After this the return (or yield) is then 
considered, which provides an income source for the Council. In relation to this the 
Council could take a different view on its appetite for risk, which would be reflected in 
the Investment Strategy. In general, greater returns can be achieved by taking on 
greater risk. Once the Strategy has been set for the year, there is limited scope for 
alternative options as Officers will seek the best return that is in accordance with the 
Investment Strategy.

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 
ORGANISATIONS

5.1 Consultation on the capital expenditure report is not required.  Members will be
aware that consultation is incorporated into project plans of individual capital schemes 
as they are progressed.

5.2 There are quarterly updates with the Authority’s Cash Manager, Tradition and regular 
meetings with Treasury advisors (Link).

6. FORWARD PLAN

6.1 This report contains a recommendation on a key decision that was first notified to the 
public in the Forward Plan on the 6th September 2019.

7. BACKGROUND

7.1 In February 2019, Council approved the Integrated Capital and Treasury Strategy for 
2019/20 to 2022/23. This was a change from having a separate Capital Programme 
and Treasury Strategy. The change was in response to guidan

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

FINANCE, AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, GERNON ROAD, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY ON THURSDAY, 5TH DECEMBER, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Sam North (Vice-Chairman), Morgan Derbyshire, 
Steve Jarvis and Michael Weeks

In Attendance: Ian Couper (Service Director - Resources), Antonio Ciampa 
(Accountancy Manager), Gavin Ramtohal (Legal Commercial Team 
Manager), Darren Bowler (Assistant Counter Fraud Manager - Shared 
Anti-Fraud Service), Mark Chalkley (Client Audit Manager - Shared 
Internal Audit Service), Suresh Patel (Associate Partner - Ernst and 
Young), Amelia McInally (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) and 
Matthew Hepburn (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer)

Also Present: Councillors Ian Albert and Martin Stears-Handscomb.

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Audio Recording – 14 Seconds

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Deakin-Davies and Kay Tart.

41 MINUTES - 16 SEPTEMBER 2019 

Audio Recording – 35 Seconds

In relation to the Finance, Audit and Risk Committee Minutes on 16 September 2019, 
Councillor Morgan Derbyshire advised that he was listed as present in the attendance list 
although he had actually sent his apologies the Committee Clerk confirmed that this would be 
corrected. 

RESOLVED: That, subject to Councillor Morgan Derbyshire being marked as having given 
apologies,  the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 16 September 2019 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chairman.

42 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 16 Seconds

There was no other business notified.



Thursday, 5th December, 2019 

43 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Audio Recording – 1 Minute 24 Seconds

(1) The Chairman welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had 
attended to give a presentation;

(2) The Chairman advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be 
audio recorded;

(3) The Chairman drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding 
Declarations of Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, 
any Declarations of Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in 
question.

44 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 28 Seconds

There was no public participation.

45 NHDC PROGRESS REPORT - SHARED ANTI-FRAUD PLAN 2019/20 

Audio Recording – 2 Minutes 34 Seconds

The Assistant Counter Fraud Manager - Shared Anti-Fraud Service introduced the report 
entitled NHDC Progress Report – Shared Anti-Fraud Plan 2019/20 and advised Members of 
the following:

 The Report itself referred to plans agreed by the Committee in March 2019;
 The two main documents were attached in the appendices – the SAFS/NHDC Anti-

Fraud Plan 2019/20 and Performance against plan to 30/10/2019; 
 In the first two quarters of 2019/20 SAFS received a  total of 43 allegations of fraud 

affecting Council services which had now risen to 55;
 In relation to Table 2 at Paragraph 2.11, the Public were reporting the most amount of 

Fraud followed by Staff;
 There had been a reduction in reported fraud at NHDC compared to year on year and to 

other partners within the Shared Anti-Fraud Partnership;
 Of 52 live cases still under investigation, the estimated fraud loss and savings combined 

exceeded £229k;
 Two more serious cases of Council Tax fraud, which had been linked to housing benefit 

fraud, had been dealt with through criminal prosecution;
 On 13 occasions this year, NHDC had applied financial penalties for Council Tax fraud, 

generating a further £5k in revenue for the Council;
 Parking Enforcement Officers were working with SAFS to investigate abuse of Blue 

Badges in the Council’s car parks;
 Council Officers ensured the Council complied with the National Fraud Initiative and; 
 £1,302 potential matches were received as part of the 2018/19 NFI exercise. 

The following Members asked questions of the Assistant Counter Fraud Manager - Shared 
Anti-Fraud Service:

 Councillor Michael Weeks.



Thursday, 5th December, 2019 

In response to questions raised, the Assistant Counter Fraud Manager - Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service advised that it was hard to say whether NHDC were doing better compared to their 
cohorts as more activity was expected in the second quarter. 

The Assistant Counter Fraud Manager – Shared Anti-Fraud Service had provided Fraud 
training to Members prior to that evening’s meeting and advised that he would supply the 
Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer with a Councillor Workbook in order for it to be 
distributed to those Members/Sub-Committee Members who were unable to attend the 
training. 

RESOLVED: That the work of the Council and Shared Anti-Fraud Service in delivering the 
2019/20 Anti-Fraud Plan be noted. 

REASONS FOR DECISION: To update the Committee on the activities of the Shared Anti-
Fraud Service.

46 NHDC ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER - 2018/19 

Audio Recording – 16 Minutes 38 Seconds

Ernst and Young presented the report entitled NHDC Annual Audit Letter – 2018/19 and 
advised the following:

 The document summarised the output of the work on the Council’s most recent financial 
statement;

 The key messages were that there were no issues found with the accounts;
 They were happy with the Annual Governance Statement and;
 The letter included plans for the 2019/20 audit which would start in February 2020. 

RESOLVED: That the NHDC Annual Audit Letter – 2018/19 be noted. 

REASONS FOR DECISION: To communicate to Members the key issues arising from Ernst 
and Young’s audit work for 2018/19.

47 SIAS INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audio Recording – 18 Minutes 58 Seconds

The Shared Internal Audit Service - Client Audit Manager presented the report entitled SIAS 
Internal Audit Progress Report and advised the following:

 The delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings;
 The 2019/20 finals  reports that had been issued since 30 August 2019 were General 

Data Protection Regulations, Integra2 and Equality and Diversity;
 There were no high priority recommendations arising from the work undertaken in the 

audits;
 Appendix B provided an update on recommendations;
 At the request of management, changes had been made to the 2019/20 Annual Audit 

Plan in the period since the last FAR Committee;
 There were several reasons for the back loading of the Annual Audit Plan, including 

management requested to postpone the start of the Members Expenses Benchmarking 
and New audits were added to the Annual Audit Plan and; 

 The contents of Appendix C – 2019/20 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with Management. 



Thursday, 5th December, 2019 

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Michael Weeks;
 Councillor Steve Jarvis and;
 Councillor Sam North.

In response to questions, the SIAS Client Audit Manager provided the following:

 The audits that had been cancelled would be completed next year;
 Meetings would take place after Christmas in order to look at the audits required in the 

coming year; 
 Agreed that planned audits would be written down. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 15 November 2019 be noted;

(2) That the proposed amendments to the 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan and the 
implementation status of high priority recommendations be noted. 

REASON FOR DECISION: To allow the Committee to consider the Shared Internal Audit 
Service Progress Report. 

48 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT RULE 

Audio Recording – 35 Seconds 12 Seconds

The Legal Commercial Team Manager presented the report entitled Proposed Amendments to 
the Contract Procurement Rule and advised the following:

 The current version of the Rules required non compliance to be reported to the 
Monitoring Officer and the Senior Management Team and it was proposed that non 
compliance be reported to the Monitoring Officer and the Monitoring Officer may consult 
with the Service Director - Resources if appropriate;

 The proposed new section 3.10 reflected the Council’s focus on community engagement 
and environmental protection;

 Additional guidance had been put into the rules in order to aid Officers and; 
 Service Directors were now in a position to extend contracts by up to 24 months and up 

to a value of £200,000. 

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Steve Jarvis and;
 Councillor Michael Weeks.

The Legal Commercial Team Manager provided the following responses to questions raised:

 Regarding protecting the Council below EU thresholds, pre qualification below the 
threshold for services is now prohibited by law but below threshold we can still ask 
suitability assessment questions. Such questions need to be proportionate and 
reasonable relative to the value of the contract; 

 He had not seen any evidence of fraud being carried out in the procurement process;
 There were a number of safeguards in place within the procurement process and each 

process went through an intense system in order that a record was kept from start to 
finish which Officers were able to see and; 

 All suppliers were credit checked. 



Thursday, 5th December, 2019 

RESOLVED: That the proposed changes to the Contract Procurement Rule be noted by that 
Committee.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: That the proposed changes to the Contract Procurement 
Rule be recommended for adoption.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Contract Procurement Rules are part of the 
Constitution (under Section 20) and are revised and updated periodically as part of the 
Council's governance and procurement review processes, contributing to effective 
organisational internal control. In addition, the review and adoption of the Council’s Contract 
Procurement Rules is a key action in the Council’s Procurement Strategy.

49 DRAFT BUDGET 2020/21 

Audio Recording – 43 Seconds 20 Seconds 

The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Draft Budget 2020/21 and 
drew Members’ attention to the following:

 The General and specific funding at Paragraphs 8.1 to 8.3 of the report;
 The current assumptions at Paragraph 8.2;
 The forecasts for funding for 2020/21 onwards at Paragraph 8.3 including Table 1 – 

Estimated general funding;
 Uncertainties were not restricted to the years 2020/21 and 2021/22 but were ongoing;
 The MTFS had highlighted a need to make £900k net savings over a four year period;
 There were a series of investments as well as savings which resulted in a net increase 

in spend;
 Paragraph 8.16 advised that the Capital Programme, with the exception of property 

investment acquisitions, could be afforded without the need to borrow, however the 
timing of capital receipts was critical and may require short term borrowing and; 

 Pension Valuation reports for three years had been received since production of the 
report. The percentage contribution had not changed however the lump sum contribution 
was £1 million, which would increase by inflation over the next three years. This would 
increase the funding gap by a further £84,000.

The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate:

 Councillor Michael Weeks.

RESOLVED: That the report entitled Draft Budget 2020/21 be noted.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

(1) That the funding forecasts for 2020/21 onwards, and that (especially significant for 
2021/22) these will be subject to change be noted;

(2) That the comments made at the budget workshops, and comment on the inclusion of the 
revenue savings and investments in the draft budget be noted;

(3) That comments made at the budget workshops, and comment on the inclusion of the 
capital investments in the draft budget be noted;

(4)  That the risk in relation to the timing of capital receipts and that this might result in a 
need to borrow for capital purposes, which would result in additional revenue costs to 
those already reflected be noted;



Thursday, 5th December, 2019 
(5) That Council Tax increases for 2020/21 will be in line with the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy be confirmed; and

(6) That the funding surplus in 2020/21 be transferred to a funding equalisation reserve be 
approved.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) To ensure that all relevant factors are taken in to consideration when arriving at a 
proposed budget for 2020/21, to be considered by Full Council on 6 February 2020;

(2) To ensure that the medium term impacts of decisions are considered, and how a 
balanced budget will be set for future years.

50 SECOND QUARTER REVENUE MONITORING 2019/20 

Audio Recording – 52 Seconds 12 Seconds

The Accountancy Manager presented the report entitled Second Quarter Revenue Monitoring 
2019/20 and drew attention to the following:

 The 2019/20 General Fund budget, as identified in table 3 and paragraph 8.2, a £360k 
decrease in net expenditure;

 Items within Table 3 – Summary of Significant Variances at paragraph 8.1;
 Paragraph 8.3 which detailed that Coinco International Plc (CCI), had entered into 

administration while owing North Hertfordshire District Council £130k. Cabinet was 
being asked to approve this write off;

 Paragraph 8.4 detailed that it was expected that efficiencies totalling £610k, that had 
been agreed by Council in February 2019, would be delivered;

 Paragraph 8.5 detailed that £74k of the budget carried forward from 2018/19  was not 
expected to be spent In the current financial year. This related to parking lines and signs 
maintenance and Herts Warmer Homes Project;

 Table 4 listed the Corporate Financial Health Indicators the Planning Application Fees 
were now at Amber status and;

 Items within Table 5 – General Fund impact at paragraph 8.13.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

(1) That the report be noted;

(2) That the changes to the 2019/20 General Fund budget, as identified in table 3 and
 paragraph 8.2, a £360k decrease in net expenditure, be approved;

(3) That the changes to the 2020/21 General Fund budget, as identified in table 3 and
paragraph 8.2, a £188k increase in net expenditure, be noted; and

(4) That the write-off of the debtor invoice of £130,566.75 raised to CoinCo International
PLC in January 2015, as explained in paragraph 8.3, be approved.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: Members are able to monitor, make adjustments
within the overall budgetary framework and request appropriate action of Services who do not 
meet the budget targets set as part of the Corporate Business Planning process.



Thursday, 5th December, 2019 

51 INVESTMENT STRATEGY (CAPITAL AND TREASURY) MID-YEAR REVIEW 2019/20 

Audio Recording – 58 Seconds 30 Seconds

The Accountancy Manager presented the report entitled Investment Strategy (Capital And 
Treasury) Mid-Year Review 2019/20 and drew Members’ attention to the following:

 The contents within Table 2 at  paragraph 8.4 on page 152 of the report;
 Items within Table 3 at paragraph 8.6;
 The Treasury Management 2019/20;
 The Council generated £0.194 million of interest during the first six months of 2019/20 

and;
 It was forecasted that the Council would generate £0.373 million of interest over the 

whole of 2019/20.

And it was RESOLVED that:

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET:

(1) The forecast expenditure of £5.886million in 2019/20 on the capital programme be 
noted;

(2) The adjustments to the capital programme for 2019/20 onwards as a result of the 
revised timetable of schemes detailed in table 2, increasing the estimated spend in 
2020/21 and beyond by £1.369million, be approved;

(3) The position of the availability of capital resources, as detailed in table 3 paragraph 8.6 
and the requirement to keep the capital programme under review for affordability be 
noted by Cabinet; and

(4) The position of Treasury Management activity as at the end of September 2019 be 
noted.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) Cabinet is required to approve adjustments to the capital programme and ensure the 
capital programme is fully funded;

(2) To ensure the Council’s continued compliance with CIPFA’s code of practice on 
Treasury Management and the Local Government Act 2003 and that the Council 
manages its exposure to interest and capital risk.

52 RISK AND OPPORTUNITIES MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

Audio Recording – 1 Hour 1 Minute 49 Seconds

The Service Director – Resources presented the report entitled Risk and Opportunities 
Management Update and advised the following:

 The main focus of the report was on page 180 at Paragraph 8.1.2 which detailed that 
the Risk Management Group Meeting took place on 6 November where the impact of 
Anti Social Behaviour on Council Facilities had been discussed;

 The situation in Letchworth was improving; the police had charged 8 youths with 28 
offences;

 The situation at the Lairage car park in Hitchin had got worse and;
 The impact of Anti Social Behaviour on Council remained at risk score 7. 



Thursday, 5th December, 2019 

The following Members asked questions:

 Councillor Sam North;
 Councillor Michael Weeks and;
 Councillor Steve Jarvis.

The Service Director – Resources provided the following responses to questions raised:

 An invite to the next Risk Management Group would be sent out to Members;
 The Waste Management, Recycling and Street Cleansing risk was currently scored at 9. 

However, this was in need of being reviewed; and 
 The Income Generation risk had been reviewed but as it was a minor review, it was not 

considered necessary to take the risk back to the Risk Management Group as the score 
had not changed. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the review/changes to the Corporate risk for the quarter, namely impact of Anti 
Social Behaviour on Council Facilities to retain its current risk score of 7 be noted and;

(2) That the Waste Management Risk be reviewed by the meeting of Finance, Audit and 
Risk in March 2020.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:

(1) The responsibility for ensuring the management of risks is that of Cabinet;

(2) This Committee has responsibility to monitor the effective development and operation of 
risk and opportunities management.

53 POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

Audio Recording – 1 Hour 10 Minutes 43 Seconds

The Chairman requested that, should any Members have any suggestions for agenda items 
for future meetings, they advise himself, officers or the Committee Clerk.

RESOLVED: That the Service Director – Resources confirmed that he would like to add the 
CIPFA Financial Management Code (designed to support good practice in financial 
management and to assist local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability) to 
agenda items for future meetings. 

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Chairman


